WHEREAS, the total development cost for the 114 Main Plaza Renovation Project is 

approximately $4.1 Million with plans to fully restore the exterior of the two historic buildings, 

add retail and residential units, and improve the surrounding public courtyards; and 

WHEREAS, ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND NINE 

HUNDRED AND TWELVE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS  ($1,132,912.00) in Houston Street 

TIRZ funds will be utilized for public improvements and eligible project costs necessary to 

complete the 114 Main Plaza Renovation Project; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 311.010 (b) of the Act, the Board is authorized to enter

[...]

2019, the Board adopted Resolution T9 2019-12-18-01R 

attached and incorporated into this Agreement as Exhibit A, authorizing approval of the 

execution of this Agreement to provide reimbursement for eligible expenses in an amount not to 

exceed ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY TWO THOUSAND NINE 

HUNDRED AND TWELVE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($1,132,912.00); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to said authority above, the Parties hereby enter into a binding agreement 

to develop the Project; NOW, THEREFORE, 

In consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, obligations, and benefits contained in this 

Agreement, the Parties severally and collectively agree, and by the execution hereof are bound,